
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 13 June 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 21 June 2017 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable 
Future programme (TaSF) 

M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing 

C.B. Barnard Planning and Economic Development 

M.P.C. Francis Housing 

N.J. Gething Environment and Compliance 

A.J. Mitchell Corporate Management 

O. Rybinski Customer Service, Estates and Transport 

H.R.D. Williams Finance and Customer Service 

 
 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 and the 
Extraordinary meeting held on 2 June 2017 as a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy - Key Decision 17 - 72 

 Councillor Gething 
 
To consider the adoption of a new Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy. 
 

 

5.   Provisional Capital Outturn Report 2016/17 73 - 80 

 Councillor Williams 
 
To note the provisional Capital outturn for 2016/17. 
 

 

6.   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/17 81 - 88 

 Councillor Williams 
 
To note the provisional Revenue outturn for 2016/17. 
 

 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy Annual report 89 - 96 

 Councillor Williams 
 
To note the Treasury Management Strategy annual report. 
 

 

8.   Telecare and SPAN funding 97 - 102 

 Councillor Attewell 
 
To consider changes to the provision of the telecare and Spelthorne 
Personal Alarm Network (SPAN) service due to changes in funding.  
 

 

9.   Adoption of the Spelthorne’s Corporate Health and Safety Policy 103 - 130 

 Councillor Mitchell  



 
 

 

 
To consider the adoption of Spelthorne’s Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy. 
 

10.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18 131 - 134 

 Councillor Harvey 
 
To consider the appointment of representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies and Working Groups. The nominations are attached to the 
report. 
 

 

11.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

12.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

13.   Exempt Business  

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

 

14.   Exempt Report - Request for supplementary capital estimate to 
purchase grounds maintenance equipment - Key Decision 

To Follow 

 Councillor Gething 
 
To consider a request for a supplementary capital estimate to purchase 
grounds maintenance equipment. 
 
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 
– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because (a) the report contains details of a proposed procurement, and 
to publish details of the Council’s intentions in advance would prejudice 
a best value deal for the Council and (b) the report contains confidential 
details of a negotiated settlement with our supplier and publication of the 
details of this settlement would prejudice the ability of the Council to 
conclude this negotiation on the best terms possible. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

11 May 2017 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 

programme (TaSF) 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 

Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Corporate Management 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 
 

2367   Minutes  
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 March 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meetings held on 5 April 2017 and the 27 
April 2017 were agreed as correct records. 
 

2368   Disclosures of Interest  
Councillor H.R. Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 
12 of the agenda – Knowle Green Estates Ltd - as he is a Director of the 
Company.  
 
Mr Terry Collier, the Chief Finance Officer, declared an interest in relation to 
item 12 of the agenda – Knowle Green Estates Ltd - as he is a Director of the 
Company.  
 
Mr Michael Graham, the Head of Corporate Governance, declared an interest 
in relation to item 12 of the agenda – Knowle Green Estates Ltd - as he is the 
Company Secr
[...]
ed certificates of achievement.  
 
The Council has been publicising a scheme which offers subsidised play 
scheme places for families in receipt of benefits. Parents who receive Housing 
Benefit, Income Support, Job Seekers Allowance (income based), Council 
Tax Support, Universal Tax Credit or Working/Child Tax Credit are entitled to 
apply for the vouchers which are worth up to £60 per child.    
 
From 12 June, new vehicles will be used to collect unwanted textiles and 
small electrical items weekly with food waste making it easier for residents to 
recycle. Rubbish and recycling collections will continue to be collected on 
alternate weeks. For the majority of residents, the day of their bin collection 
will remain unchanged but letters are being sent to those who will have a new 
collection day. 
 

2373   Urgent items  
There were none. 
 

2374   Exempt Business  
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2375   Exempt Report - Single Allocation Policy and Search Moves 
Partnership agreement - Key Decision  

Cabinet considered a report on the Single Allocation Policy and Search 
Moves Partnership agreement. 
 
The Search Moves partnership agreement and the contract with Locata 
Housing Services both expire in July 2017. Search Moves partners have been 
in discussion since Autumn 2016 to explore options for ongoing partnership 
arrangements. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 Retain the status quo 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Cabinet, 11 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved to: 
1. Undertake a public consultation on proposed changes to Spelthorne’s 

Housing Allocations Policy to reflect changes to the Search Moves
[...]
resolution of 

the Company to adopt the revised Articles of Association; 
 

Page 9



 
Cabinet, 11 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

5. Delegate Reserved Matters under the Shareholder Agreement to the 
Leader of the Council, and where the Leader deems the matter of 
controversy or requiring further discussion, he may ask Cabinet to deal 
with the Reserved Matter; 

6. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to finalise and document the 
following arrangements between the Council and the Company:  

a. The draft Shareholder Agreement 
b. The draft Loan and Drawdown Agreement 
c. The draft Resourcing Agreement for the Company to use Council 

staff and facilities in furtherance of its business 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To document the relationship between the Council and the Company and to 
provide a source of funds to the Company so that it can undertake various 
projects for the Council which will help achieve the Council’s Corporate Plan 
objectives of (a) providing another source of income for the Council and (b) 
providing more housing in the Borough.    
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

Page 10



 
Cabinet, 11 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 22 May 2017. 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet 
 

2 June 2017 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 

programme (TaSF) 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 

Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance 

Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing 
 

2378   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2379   Exempt Business  
RESOLVED to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2380   Exempt report - Investment acquisition C - Key Decision  
Cabinet considered an exempt report on an opportunity to acquire an asset 
capable of generating strong levels of income, and thereby increase the 
Council’s asset base. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 Not to submit a bid for the asset. 
 
Resolved to: 

1. Approve the acquisition of the investment asset identified in this report; 
 

2. Formally agree the offer submitted, and authorise the Chief Executive 
to undertake any necessary subsequent negotiations (including a 
further bid if required) and complete the acquisition of the asset (in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance); 

 
3. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide (i) the most financially 

advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase, (ii) the most tax 
efficient method of holding the asset, and overall to ensure the 
acquisition is prudentially affordable; 

Page 13



 
Cabinet, 2 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

 
4. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 

documentation necessary to acquire the asset; 
 

5. Agree to exempt Contract Standing Orders in respect of our advisors. 
 
Reason for Decision 
Acquisition of the asset will bring in a steady income stream for the term of the 
lease. The income stream will assist in the future long term financial stability 
of the Council. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

Page 14



 
Cabinet, 2 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 12 June 2017. 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

21 June 2017 

 

Title Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Tracey Willmott-French 

Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations To adopt the Council’s new ‘Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy’ 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Statutory guidance recommends that local authorities review 
and update their strategies every five years to take account of 
changes in legislation and statutory guidance.  The proposed 
new contaminated land inspection strategy takes these 
changes into account. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Local authorities have a legal duty to inspect their areas for contaminated land1.  
Where it is found the Council must identify the appropriate persons responsible 
for cleaning-up the contamination, to specify the works to be done and the 
periods within which the work has to be carried out. 

1.2 The land use planning system is the Council’s primary means of dealing with 
land affected by contamination, thereby ensuring that it is fit for its redeveloped 
use.  This is the most cost-effective and sustainable means of dealing with land 
contamination.  This will remain the Council’s principal means of dealing with 
land affected by contamination. 

Table 1 below provides details (dating back to May 2003) on the number of sites 
in the Borough which through the land redevelopment process have been 
examined by Environmental Health for the presence of land contamination and 
where found they have ensured that the contamination has been appropriately 
dealt with, thereby ensuring that sites are safe and fit for their intended use.   

1.3 For land not undergoing redevelopment local authorities must take a strategic 
approach in carrying out its contaminated land duties.  In doing so it must follow 
statutory guidance which explains how these duties are to be carried out.  The 
approach must be rati
[...]
t 2016 

August 2016 

September 2016 

 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Total Pooled Investment Funds      17.49   5.18%   

Fixed Rate Deposits (Short Term) 

Network Housing Group  

Other Deposits 

Funding Circle 

 

2.0 

 

0.3 

 

3.60% 

 

5.00% 

 

28 April 2016 

 

Apr / May 2015 

 

27 Apr 2021 

 

N/A 

Total Other Deposits 2.3 3.76%   

Cash Flow Investments 

Invesco 

BNP Paribas MMF 

 

5.6 

1.4 

 

 

0.30% 

0.31% 

 

 

 

 

 

Instant Access 

Instant Access 

 

Total Cash Flow Investments 7.00 0.30%   

 

Total Investments at 31/03/17 

 

26.79% 

 

3.92% 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



 

Cabinet  

21 June 2017 

 

Title Telecare and SPAN funding 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Janice Lowin & Niky Rentall  

Cabinet Member Councillor Maureen Attewell Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations 

 

 Agree 12 week free alarm service following an overnight 
hospital stay in the last 4 weeks 

 Agree to use the money set aside from the Council Tax 
increase 2016-17 which was ring fenced for Independent 
Living services to support the telecare service (likely to 
be in the region of £34,518) 

 Delegate authority to agree telecare pricing structure to 
the Group Heads for Community Wellbeing in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To allow the alarm and telecare service provided by Spelthorne to 
consider future charging options. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 For the last 5 years Surrey County Council (SCC) have provided funding 
towards the Spelthorne Personal Alarm Network (SPAN) and telecare 
provision. This was a joint agreement between SCC and the 11 District and 
Borough councils (D&B’s). The agreement was instigated by SCC with the 
aim of mainstreaming telecare to assist peo
[...]
p Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Museums Consultative Committee Councillor Maureen Attewell Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Museums Consultative Committee Councillor Maureen Attewell Rep Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Museums Consultative Committee Councillor John Kavanagh Deputy Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Traveller Community Relations Forum Councillor Jean Pinkerton OBE Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Traveller Community Relations Forum Councillor Jean Pinkerton OBE Rep Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Waste Partnership Councillor Nick Gething Conservative
Outside Body Surrey Waste Partnership Councillor Nick Gething Rep Conservative
Outside Body The Traffic Penalty Tribunal Councillor Tim Evans Conservative
Outside Body The Traffic Penalty Tribunal Councillor Tim Evans Rep Conservative
Outside Body The Traffic Penalty Tribunal Councillor Sabine Capes Deputy Conservative

P
age 134

dskert
Typewritten Text

dskert_1
Typewritten Text

dskert_2
Typewritten Text


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy - Key Decision
	Appendix 1 - Contaminated Land Strategy 2017
	Appendix 2 Cllr Briefing

	5 Provisional Capital Outturn Report 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	App. C Capital Carry Forward requests summary 201617

	6 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/17
	App A Revenue Outturn Report 16-17
	App. B Revenue Outturn Report 16-17
	App. D Revenue Carry Forward requests summary 1617

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Annual report
	8 Telecare and SPAN funding
	9 Adoption of the Spelthorne’s Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix 1 - Health and Safety Policy

	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18
	OutsideBodiesMembership Summary nominations






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

21 June 2017 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 

programme (TaSF) 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 

Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing 

Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance 
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Corporate Management 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor A. Sapunovas 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM 
 

2381   Minutes  
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 May 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 2 June 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2382   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2383   Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy - Key Decision  
Cabinet considered a report on adopting a new Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy. 
 
The report explained that local authorities have a legal duty to inspect their 
areas for contaminated land.  Where contaminated land is found, the Council 
must identify the appropriate persons responsible for cleaning-up the 
contamination, specify the works to be done and the periods within which the 
work has to be carried out. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 Maintain existing strategy. 
 

Resolved to adopt the Council’s new Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy. 
 
 



 
Cabinet, 21 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for the decision: 
Statutory guidance recommends that local authorities review and update their 
strategies every five years to take account of changes in legislation and 
statutory guidance. The proposed new contaminated strategy takes these 
changes into account. 
 

2384   Provisional Capital Outturn Report 2016/17  
Cabinet considered a report on the provisional capital outturn spend for 2016-
17. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 

2385   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/17  
Cabinet considered a report on the provisional revenue outturn for 2016-17. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 

2386   Treasury Management Strategy Annual report  
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016-17. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 

2387   Telecare and SPAN funding  
Cabinet considered a report on funding arrangements for Telecare and the 
Spelthorne Personal Alarm Network (SPAN). 
 
The report explained the key changes between the previous agreement and 
new funding agreements with Surrey County Council. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
 
12 week free trial 

 Reduce the 12 week free trial to 6 weeks; 

 No change to current free trial service. 
 
Telecare 

 Cease to provide telecare equipment; 

 Continue to provide telecare equipment with no charge to the client. 
 

Resolved to: 
1. Agree 12 week free alarm service following an overnight hospital stay in 

the last 4 weeks; 
2. Agree to use the money set aside from the Council Tax increase 2016-17 

which was ring fenced for Independent Living services to support the 
telecare service (likely to be in the region of £34,518); 

3. Delegate authority to agree telecare pricing structure to the Group Heads 
for Community Wellbeing in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

 



 
Cabinet, 21 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To allow the alarm and telecare service provided by Spelthorne to consider 
future charging options. 
 

2388   Adoption of Spelthorne’s Corporate Health and Safety Policy  
Cabinet considered a report on the adoption of the Spelthorne Corporate 
Health and Safety Policy. 
 
The report explained that the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 places a 
legal requirement on all organisations to assess and control the risks to the 
health safety and welfare of employees and the public that arise from the 
activities associated with the organisation.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 To recommend amendments to the policy; 

 Not to adopt the policy. 
 

Resolved to: 
1. Adopt the corporate Health and Safety Policy; 
2. Authorise the Chief Executive to agree minor variations to the adopted 

Health and Safety Policy. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To safeguard the health, safety and welfare of staff, the public and its 
members. 
 

2389   Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18  
Cabinet considered a report on the proposed appointments of representatives 
to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for 2017-18. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet appoints representatives to Outside Bodies and 
Working Groups for 2017-18 as shown in Appendix A of the report. 
 

2390   Leader's announcements  
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 
A flotilla of boats will sail from Sunbury Lock to Staines-upon-Thames led by 
the Queen’s rowbarge Gloriana in celebration of the Mayor of Spelthorne’s 
River Day on Saturday 24 June. Gloriana will be joined by the Impossible 
Dream, a specially adapted wheelchair friendly motorboat which has been 
chosen as one of the Mayor’s charities, and the Jolly Brit, the former tender to 
the Royal Yacht Britannia. Local rowing clubs and schools will also join the 
flotilla. Residents have been invited to come along, enjoy the entertainment, 
and help raise money for local good causes.  
 
The Staines Business Improvement District (BID) went live on 1 April. It will 
run for an initial five year period after which another vote will be taken to 
decide whether the BID should continue for a further five years. The BID has 



 
Cabinet, 21 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

attracted more funding through the levy than first thought, with £399K being 
collected annually. The BID commissioned the Queen’s Row barge Gloriana 
to be part of the celebrations at the Staines-upon-Thames Day. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership has now acquired two portable CCTV 
cameras which can be deployed in response to complaints regarding fly-
tipping or anti-social behaviour.  
 
The final of the Spelthorne Business Plan Competition was held on 25 May at 
BP’s headquarters in Sunbury-on-Thames. Six finalists pitched in a Dragons’ 
Den style final for a prize of £3,500 and a year’s package of business support. 
The winners were George Goodger and Adam Wright with their invention 
Cillguard, a unique product for wheelchair users which prevents their cars 
from being scratched when transferring in and out of cars. Second place and 
a prize of £1,500 went to Danielle Pauling, Clare Pauling and Amanda Hadley 
for a family business idea called Grave Angels. Third place and £500 was 
awarded to Kirsti McCabe for her web based business idea ‘The Routine Edit.’  
 
The Council’s Neighbourhood Services team has installed electric vehicle 
charging points at two of the car parks in Staines-upon-Thames. Six individual 
7kW charging bays have been installed at Elmsleigh multi-storey car park and 
a dual 3.6kW charger which can charge two cars simultaneously at Tothill 
multi-storey. The charging bays are free to use and customers simply 
download an app to get started.  
 
Spelthorne residents and housing register applicants are being asked for their 
views on changes to the way that social housing is allocated. The Council 
currently shares an allocations policy with Elmbridge Borough Council and 
local housing associations and some applicants can move areas under this 
policy. In the future however, the Council plans to adopt a single borough 
approach and to give reduced priority to social housing tenants who have 
other options available through their housing association landlords. The 
consultation ends Friday 30 June. Visit www.spelthorne.gov.uk/housing-
survey 
 
Plans are underway for this year’s schools citizenship events in the autumn 
term. The Junior Democracy event in October and Senior Schools’ Parliament 
event in November will both feature presentations and workshops delivered 
by the Education service from the Houses of Parliament. Pupils will learn 
about local and national government and have the chance to ask the Mayor a 
range of questions. Spelthorne MP Kwasi Kwarteng will again be invited to act 
as Speaker during the Senior Schools “House of Commons” debate. 
 
Recent recipients of Spelthorne’s Better Neighbourhood Grants include 
Sunbury & Shepperton Arts Association – towards their annual festival; 
Rentstart for a new PC; Dementia Friendly Shepperton for publicity t-shirts 
and St Paul’s College, Sunbury, to support their student forum. There is still 
more than £32,000 in the kitty for Councillors to spend in their 
neighbourhoods. 
 



 
Cabinet, 21 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Staff from Surrey Police, Spelthorne Borough Council and Surrey County 
Council joined together for a ‘Partnership Action Day’ in Shepperton on 
Wednesday 17 May. During the day a number of fly-tips were identified, an 
abandoned car was removed, four people were reported for vehicle offences 
and one owner had their car seized for having no insurance. The next 
Partnership Action Day will be held in various locations on 18 July.  
 
Visitors from the Borough’s twin town in Mauritius stopped off at Shepperton 
Village Hall to help mark Dementia Awareness Week during a tour of the area 
on 16 May. Shepperton is the first town in the Borough to pledge its 
commitment to become ‘dementia-friendly’. This involves training for shop 
staff in how to help customers who might have dementia; better signage to 
make it easier to get around; social and support groups for patients and 
carers; practical measures to help make life less stressful. More events are 
planned. 
 
Cllr Vivienne Leighton got runners underway at the Staines 10K on Sunday 14 
May. A record number of runners (633) completed the course with the winner, 
Stuart MacDougall, finishing in a time of 35 minutes and 24 seconds. The 
women’s race was won by Jaydee Peters who completed the course in 39 
minutes and 17 seconds and finished 18th overall. 

 

2391   Urgent items  
There were none. 
 

2392   Exempt Business  
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2393   *Exempt Report - Request for supplementary capital estimate to 
purchase grounds maintenance equipment - Key Decision  

Cabinet considered an exempt report that requested grounds maintenance be 
brought back in-house and sought approval of a supplementary capital 
estimate for the purchase of machinery. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

 Hire or lease the equipment; 

 Do nothing. 
 
Resolved to: 
1. Agree that following the mutual termination of the grounds maintenance 

contract that the service be brought in-house as the most efficient, 
effective and economic way of providing a service to the Borough’s 
residents; 



 
Cabinet, 21 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Recommend to Council a supplementary capital estimate of £500k for the 
purchase of machinery, plant & vehicles to be used for maintenance and 
servicing of parks and open spaces. 

 
Reason for decision 
Capital purchase is the financially sustainable option for acquisition of 
vehicles and machinery. Purchasing through a framework will ensure that the 
correct procurement process is followed and delivery timescales are met. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 



 
Cabinet, 21 June 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 30 June 2017. 

 
 


